the Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
700,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred Crores Only) divided into 140,00,00,000 (One Hundred and 
Forty Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 (Rupees Five only) each to Rs. 900,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Hundred 
Crores Only) divided into 180,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Eighty Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 (Rupees 
Five only) each ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Sections 13, 61 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Act, consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following:  

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 900,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Hundred Crores 
Only) divided into 180,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Eighty Crores) equity shares of Rs. 5 (Rupees Five) 
each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (which term shall include any 
Committee authorised by the Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred on the Board by 
this resolution) be and is hereby severally authorised to take all steps for giving effect to the aforesaid

[...]

exercise its power including the powers conferred by this resolution), consent of the shareholders of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to, in its absolute discretion, create, offer, issue, 
allot and deliver on a preferential basis, in one or more tranches up to 17,12,79,553 Equity Shares of 
the Company at the issue price of Rs. 405.78 (Rupees Four Hundred Five and Paise Seventy Eight Only) 
per Equity Share including premium of Rs. 400.78 (Rupees Four Hundred and Paise Seventy Eight Only), 
which price being not less than the floor price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations or such higher price determined on such terms and conditions as may be decided and

[...]

(b) The Eligible Securities to be so created, offered, issued, and allotted shall be subject to the 
provisions of the Memorandum of Association and the Articles of Association of the Company; 

(c) The allotment of the Eligible Securities shall be completed within 365 (Three Hundred and Sixty 
Five) days from the date of passing of the special resolution by the shareholders or such other 
time as may be allowed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Act, and/or applicable and 
relevant laws/guidelines, from time to time; 

(d) The Equity Shares of the same class, which are proposed to be allotted through QIP or pursuant

[...]

shares of the Company pursuant to Preferential Issue and the Fund Raise to be undertaken and to 
enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company from existing Rs. 7,00,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred Crores Only) divided into 
1,40,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Forty Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 (Rupees Five only) each to Rs. 
900,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Hundred Crores Only) divided into 1,80,00,00,000 (One Hundred and 
Eighty Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each (Rupees Five only).  

The Board, at its meeting held on December 6, 2025 has recommended to increase the Authorised 
Share Capital from existing Rs. 7,00,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred Crores Only) divided into 
1,40,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Forty Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 (Rupees Five only) each to  
Rs. 900,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Hundred Crores Only) divided into 1,80,00,00,000 (One Hundred and 
Eighty Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each (Rupees Five only). 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital as aforesaid would require consequential alteration to the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.  

The proposed increase of Authorised Share Capital requires the approval of shareholders in general

[...]

BBL Selling Shareholders to be discharged as follows:  

(a) by way of issuance of up to 17,12,79,553 equity shares having face value of Rs. 5 (five) each 
(“Equity Shares”) of the Company on preferential basis to the BBL Selling Shareholders (as 
detailed below) at a price of Rs. 405.78 (Rupees Four Hundred Five and Paise Seventy Eight 
Only) per Equity Share (“Swap Consideration”) (the “Preferential Issue”).  

(b) by way of cash remittance amounting to USD 400 million to Mylan Inc. for purchase of 
14,36,69,382 Mylan Sale Shares (“Cash Consideration”); and